2019 and Keybridge’s acquisition of 3,402,126 Yowie Shares at a cost of $298,359 since 1
January 2019;

(b) the Consolidated Statements of Financial Position of Yowie as at 31 December 2018 (auditor
reviewed), which was reported in US dollars and have been translated into Australian dollars;
and

(c) the effects of the completion of the Offer whereby Keybridge has acquired all Yowie Shares in
consideration of the payment of $9 million cash and the issue of [New] Keybridge Notes (as set
out in Section 8.3) and Yowie is a wholly-owned Subsidiary of Keybridge.

http://www.asx.com.au/asx/share-price-research/company/KBC
http://www.asx.com.au/asx/markets/equityPrices.do?by=asxCodes&asxCodes=kbcpa

Off-Market Bid for Keybridge Capital Limited
Yowie Group Ltd A.B.N. 16 088 267 190

 BIDDER’S STATEMENT | 43

KEYBRIDGE CAPITAL LIMITED - YOWIE GROUP LTD
PROFORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITIONS

Columns A B  C (A+B) D E F G (C+E+F)
Auditor Reviewed Post

31 Dec 2018
Adjustments

Pro-Forma Auditor Reviewed

Adjustments
for

Completion
of

100% Bid

Pro-Forma
31-Dec-18 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-18 31-Dec-18

KBC KBC YOW YOW KBC-YOW
Merged
Group

A$ A$ A$ US$ A$ A$ A$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,927,098 3,246,610 6,173,708 18,751,094 26,567,149 (9,000,000) 23,740,857

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 5,461,515  5,461,515 1,320,374 1,870,748  7,332,263
Investment in YOW 985,325 298,359 1,283,683 - - (1,283,683) -
Trade and other receivables 1,093,549  1,093,549 1,695,379 2,402,067  3,495,616
Inventories -  - 3,052,277 4,324,564  4,324,564
Other assets 248,530  248,530 - -  248,530

Total Current Assets 10,716,017 3,544,969 14,260,986 24,819,124 35,164,528 (10,283,683) 39,141,831

Non-Current Assets

Loans and receivables 5,345,284  5,345,284 - -  5,345,284
Investment in Associate entity 1,811,021  1,811,021 - -  1,811,021
Property, plant and equipment 39  39 4,714,844 6,680,142  6,680,181

Intangible assets -  - 938,652 1,329,912  1,329,912
Deferred tax asset -  - 722,944 1,024,290  1,024,290

Total Non-Current Assets 7,156,344 - 7,156,344 6,376,440 9,034,344 - 16,190,688

Total Assets 17,872,361 3,544,969 21,417,330 31,195,564 44,198,872 (10,283,683) 55,332,519

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 321,108  321,108 2,899,311 4,107,836  4,428,944
Provisions -  - 5,068 7,181  7,181

Total Current Liabilities 321,108 - 321,108 2,904,379 4,115,017 - 4,436,125

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 4,018,156 3,598,953 7,617,109 - - [*] [*]
Deferred tax liability -  - - -

Total Non-Current Liabilities 4,018,156 3,598,953 7,617,109 - - [*] [*]

Total Liabilities 4,339,264 3,598,953 7,938,217 2,904,379 4,115,017 [*] [*]

Net Assets 13,533,097 (53,984) 13,479,113 28,291,185 40,083,855 [*] [*]

Equity

Issued capital 253,603,428  253,603,428 55,703,545 78,922,563 (78,922,563) 253,603,428
Reserves 1,359,798  1,359,798 (470,766) (666,996)

692,802

Accumulated losses (241,430,129) (53,984) (241,484,113) (26,941,594) (38,171,712) [*] [*]

Total Equity 13,533,097 (53,984) 13,479,113 28,291,185 40,083,855 [*] [*]

Off-Market Bid for Keybridge Capital Limited
Yowie Group Ltd A.B.N. 16 088 267 190

 BIDDER’S STATEMENT | 44

NOTES:

(a) Column B reflects material post 31 December 2018 adjustments to Keybridge’s Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position of Yowie as at 31 December 2018 (auditor reviewed), as follows:

(i) $3,598,953 (less costs of $53,984) cash raised via the issue of 3,598,953 Keybridge Notes at
the full face value of $1.00 on 19 February 2019;

(ii) Keybridge’s acquisition of 3,402,126 Yowie Shares at a cost of $298,359 (including

brokerage) since 1 January 2019.

(b) Column E represents Yowie’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of Yowie as at